4.1  This Court orders Defendant Dane Snover to pay a total amount of $500,000.00 in 

fines, penalties, restitution, damages and costs and fees, which includes the amounts set forth in 

Sections 4.2 and 4.3 below. 

4.2  Defendant Dane Snover shall make the following payments totaling Seventy-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($75,000.00) to the Attorney General:  

a. On or before December 31, 2025, Dane Snover shall pay a total of Ten 

Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) to the Colorado Department of Law. 

b. On or before July 1, 2026, Dane Snover shall pay a total of Thirty Thousand 

Dollars ($30,000.00) to the Colorado Department of Law.  

c. On or before July 1, 2027, Dane Snover shall pay a total of Thirty-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00) to the Colorado Department of Law. 

4.3 The Attorney General agrees to suspend the remaining amount of Four Hundred 

Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($425,000.00) unless (a) any Defendant falsified their financial 

information provided to the Attorney General, or (b) any Defendant violates any term of this 

Consent Judgment. 

4.4 If the Attorney General receives evidence of a violation of any injunctive term of

[...]

of this Consent Judgment. If the Court determines that any Defendant violated any injunctive term 

of this Consent Judgment willfully, knowingly, or under such circumstances that the Defendant 

should have known of the violation, the entire Suspended Payment amount of  Four Hundred 

Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($425,000.00), in addition to any other payment amounts 

remaining due and owed to the Attorney General, shall be due and payable immediately by that 

Defendant. This remedy shall be in addition to any other remedy, including all remedies under the 

CCPA and/or for contempt, which the Court may deem appropriate.